
 
COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS  
 
At the regular meeting of the County Commissioners of Gunnison County, 
held in the Commissioners' Meeting Room in the Gunnison County 
Courthouse in Gunnison County, the County Seat, on the 21st day of January 
2025, vouchers were approved, and checks ordered drawn on the accounts 
as follows: 
 
 

 
01 General Fund    1,322,658.17  
02 Road & Bridge        144,113.71  
03 Human Services          33,718.79  
04 Public Health          42,284.17  
08 Debt Service    1,270,977.38  
10 Airport Operations        464,556.20  
12 Sales Tax        122,285.21  
13 Land Preservation            4,539.83  
30 Mosquito                667.62  
34 Risk Management            2,619.67  
43 Capital Expenditures        244,634.79  
50 Sewer        149,143.75  
51 Water          14,710.48  
52 Solid Waste          72,711.41  
70 Housing Authority        348,540.04  
71 Senior Housing            4,317.27  
80 ISF-I        606,435.07  
82 ISF-II          30,617.22  
90 ISF-III        191,419.87  
91 Local Marketing District          22,632.38  
92 Transportation District        439,227.31  
93 Public Trustee                350.00  

 Grand Total 5,533,160.34  
 
 
 
 

24/7 GYM  180.00  
4 RIVERS EQUIPMENT  8,768.62  
AAA SEPTIC AND DRAIN  6,000.00  
ABBOTT RAPID DX NORTH AMERICA  1,467.62  
ABBY JOHNSON  810.00  
ABIGAIL RAIO  100.00  
ACE EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY CO.  15,000.00  
ADAM SCHELLER  35.00  
ADB SAFEGATE AMERICAS LLC  359.04  
ADENA CORPORATION  238,147.55  



AFLAC GROUP INSURANCE  5,319.07  
ALAN WARTES MEDIA LLC  1,853.67  
ALEX SAN FILIPPO-ROSSER  75.00  
ALLONE HEALTH RESOURCES INC  2,816.70  
ALPHA MECHANICAL SOLUTIONS LLC  287.50  
ALPINE EXPRESS  299,340.12  
ALPINE LAND CONSULTING LLC  3,137.00  
ALSCO, INC.  1,000.45  
ALTA FUELS LLC  1,977.52  
AMANDA BIRDSONG  800.00  
ANA CANADA  75.00  
ANNAMARIE MEEUWSEN, MD  100.00  
ANTHONY TOWNER  200.00  
APWA-WEST SLOPE CHAPTER  5,890.00  
ARABELLA HASZ  45.00  
ARTHUR STICKLER  200.00  
ASHLEY BEMBENEK  75.00  
ASSOCIATION OF COLO COUNTY ADMINISTRATORS  400.00  
ATMOS ENERGY  10,369.75  
AVILA AVIATION SERVICES LLC  4,000.00  
B & B PRINTERS, GUNNISON, INC.  40.00  
BANX LLC  1,234.00  
BEN WARE  200.00  
BETH COOP  35.00  
BETHANY MONTLARY  11,415.07  
BND BATTERIES  146.95  
BOBCAT OF THE ROCKIES  7,978.00  
BROOKE GARCIA  200.00  
BROOKE ZANETELL  75.00  
BUFFINGTON ENTERPRISES LLC  1,501.00  
CALPHO/PUBLIC HEALTH ALLIANCE  1,446.20  
CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES  1,761.60  
CARASOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP  66,463.48  
CASEY EBERHARD  200.00  
CATHERINE MCBREEN  125.00  
CATHERINE PAGANO  75.00  
CB STATE OF MIND  7,400.00  
CC ENTERPRISES  23,295.00  
CEDAR NETWORKS  25.00  
CENTER FOR DISEASE DETECTION LLC  1,218.59  
CENTER FOR THE ARTS - CB  100.00  
CENTURYLINK  1,576.59  
CENTURYLINK BUSINESS SERVICES  2.57  
CHARLES CADWELL  35.00  



CHARLES M PATTERSON / ECOVATUS  6,500.00  
CHFA  4,317.27  
CHRIS BENNETT  200.00  
CHRIS LINDNER  75.00  
CHRISTINE B STOUDER  2,185.00  
CIRSA  19,579.09  
CITY OF GUNNISON PARKS AND REC  266.00  
CITY OF GUNNISON SENIOR CENTER  30.00  
CITY OF GUNNISON-OTHER  208,415.51  
CITY OF GUNNISON-UTILITIES  43,659.57  
CO COUNTIES CASUALTY & PROP POOL  624,469.97  
CO DIV OF FIRE PREVENTION & CONTROL  13,275.48  
COLORADO ASSN OF TRANSIT AGENCIES  5,787.62  
COLORADO BARRICADE  1,441.28  
COLORADO COUNTIES INC  18,281.00  
COLORADO COUNTY CLERKS ASSN  1,339.11  
COLORADO COUNTY TREASURER & PUBLIC TRUSTEE 
ASSOC 

 1,050.00  

COLORADO DEPT OF LABOR & EMPLOYMENT  70.00  
COLORADO DEPT OF PUBLIC HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT  6,880.61  
COLORADO JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT  188.00  
COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE  325.00  
COLORADO RURAL WATER ASSOC  320.00  
COMMERCIAL SPECIALISTS, INC.  1,920.00  
COMMUNITY BANK OF SANTA MARIA  42,621.96  
COMMUNITY LANGUAGE COOPERATIVE  1,530.00  
CONCIERGRE NURSE NAVIGATORS  2,985.00  
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTORS  754.55  
COPPER OWL DESIGN COMPANY  684.00  
COUNTY SHERIFFS OF COLORADO  4,050.00  
COUNTY WORKERS COMP POOL  177,248.00  
COURTNEY OKES  800.00  
CREATIVE INFORMATION SYSTEMS  390.00  
CRESTED BUTTE ACE HARDWARE  131.90  
CRESTED BUTTE COMMUNITY SCHOOL  500.00  
CRESTED BUTTE NEWS  1,070.18  
CRYSTAL LAMBERT  55.00  
CS IRWIN LLC  480.00  
CSU ENGAGEMENT & EXTENSION  32,611.89  
CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE  1,608.19  
CUREMD.COM, INC.  946.00  
CURTIS D LUPTON  45.00  
DAVALYN HOOCK  75.00  
DAVID JENNINGS  200.00  



DELTA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT  2,648.05  
DELTA MONTROSE ELECTRIC ASSOC  1,170.38  
DESIGN WORKSHOP  4,300.00  
DISTRICT ADMIN, MONTROSE COUNTY  208.00  
DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC.  22,340.34  
DONALD PERKINS  35.00  
DONITA BISHOP  25.00  
DR JOHN TARR, MD  100.00  
DRUG TEST WEST, INC.  295.00  
DUCKWORKS AUTO PARTS  12.49  
DUSTIN WILKEY  200.00  
EDWARD CASEBOLT III  65.00  
ELIZABETH BICKFORD  65.00  
ELK COUNTRY AUTO PARTS  165.91  
EMILY MIRZA  45.00  
ERIC PHILLIPS  125.00  
ERNEST TIDWELL  200.00  
FADING WEST CONSTRUCTION, LLC  269,627.97  
FASTENAL COMPANY  506.95  
FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP  39.12  
FEHR & PEERS  22,855.00  
FERGUSON ENTERPRISES  595.22  
FERRELLGAS  2,198.47  
FLEETPRIDE TRUCK & TRAILER PARTS  1,851.16  
FRED NIEDERER  125.00  
FULLMER'S HARDWARE CO., INC.  2,633.58  
GALLS LLC  1,436.10  
GOLDEN EAGLE TRASH  3,279.25  
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES  335.61  
GREG CORLISS  55.00  
GREG HAASE  45.00  
GUNNISON AUTO GLASS, INC.  429.81  
GUNNISON COUNTY ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION  4,142.76  
GUNNISON COUNTY EXTENSION OFFICE  12,983.92  
GUNNISON FUNERAL SERVICES, LLC  291.43  
GUNNISON MATERIALS LLC  20,848.85  
GUNNISON VALLEY HEALTH-SENIOR CARE  25,662.92  
GUNNISON VALLEY HOSPITAL  21,803.14  
GUNNISON VALLEY MENTORS/PARTNERS  9,200.00  
GUNNISON VALLEY REGIONAL HOUSING AUTHORITY  61,375.00  
GUNNISON VALLEY SHIPPING LLC  200.44  
GUNNISON WATERSHED SCHOOL DIST  13,502.95  
H & H TOWING, INC.  273.57  
H. ROBERT FULLERTON  225.00  



HACH COMPANY  457.32  
HAILEY DETERT  75.00  
HARRIS SYSTEMS USA, INC.  37,680.00  
HARTMAN BROTHERS INC.  78.12  
HAYDEN PICKETT  200.00  
HEIDI ENGLEMAN  35.00  
HIGH ALTITUDE PERFORMANCE  325.00  
HILLARY SEMINICK  55.00  
HOLY CROSS ENERGY  91.83  
HOPE RICKARD  500.00  
HUMAN SERVICES  33,718.79  
IAN CLARK  35.00  
IEN RISK MANAGEMENT LLC  2,916.17  
IMAGENET  880.61  
IMAGENET CONSULTING LLC  1,894.09  
IMPRESCO, LLC  182.52  
INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE  122.07  
J & K SERVICES, INC.  2,100.00  
J&S CONTRACTORS SUPPLY CO  5,954.42  
JACK BARKER  858.00  
JACKSON HOLSTEEN  45.00  
JAMES A. BECKWITH, ATTORNEY AT LAW  4,200.00  
JAMES HOOCK  75.00  
JAMESTREE CONSULTING, LLC  300.00  
JAMIE LAZEAR  200.00  
JAN METROZ  200.00  
JASON EVANKO  235.00  
JENNIFER CHAVEZ  55.00  
JEREMY TOWNSLEY  300.00  
JESSICA QUINN  55.00  
JIM FERRARO  200.00  
JOHN CATTLES  65.00  
JOHN LEPINSKE  200.00  
JOHN POWELL  35.00  
JON NOBLE  200.00  
JORDAN BRINK  255.00  
JORDAN JOHNSON  35.00  
JOSEPH LUCERO  235.00  
JOSHUA BRINK  225.00  
JULIE BACA  125.00  
JVIATION, INC.  319,127.53  
KARI COMMERFORD  55.00  
KATE HOLSTEEN  45.00  
KATHLEEN L FOGO, PC  230.00  



KEENAN'S PLUMBING & HEATING, INC  4,808.53  
KERI LEDERLE  200.00  
KEVIN PENNARTZ  200.00  
KLJ ENGINEERING LLC  7,397.00  
KWIKI TIRE SERVICE INC  104.95  
KYLE TIBBET  35.00  
KYLE TRUE  35.00  
LANAEA CLIFTON  45.00  
LANY PERCIVAL  35.00  
LAUREN TRAUTZ  75.00  
LITTLE RED SCHOOLHOUSE  8,125.87  
LORIE FULLER  180.00  
LUPITA HALLIGAN  130.00  
LUXERY HOME BUYERS, LLC  3,626.00  
MARBLE WATER CO  780.00  
MARIO'S PIZZA & PASTA  1,246.99  
MARTIN SCHMIDT  65.00  
MARVIN HENRY  200.00  
MATT DIAL  235.00  
MATT SCHWARTZ  125.00  
MATTHEW BIRNIE  75.00  
MATTHEW HOYT  75.00  
MATTHEW SHERWOOD  55.00  
MAYTE BURTON  45.00  
MCCORMICK COMPLIANCE CONSULTING LLC  1,125.00  
MEAD & HUNT  6,487.24  
MESA MECHANICAL LLC  264.00  
MID AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL  52.00  
MIKAYLA OCONNELL  300.00  
MIKE HICKS  425.00  
MITCH GUERRIERI  235.00  
MONTROSE FORD LINCOLN MERCURY  422.76  
MONTROSE WATER FACTORY LLC  203.75  
MONTY'S AUTO PARTS  14,459.52  
MOODY CONSTRUCTION & SONS, INC  29,144.57  
MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INC  1,000.00  
MOUNTAIN EXPRESS  10,062.33  
MT CRESTED BUTTE WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT  881.52  
MYLEE CLIFTON  50.00  
NAPA AUTO PARTS CARBONDALE  757.18  
NATALIE POND  200.00  
NATHAN MELBY  200.00  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES (NACO)  450.00  
NEWCOMP ANALYTICS INC  2,061.12  



NICOLE STONE  55.00  
NW COLO COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS  6,187.00  
O J WATSON CO, INC.  51.46  
OFFCENTER DESIGNS, LLC  604.00  
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY  154,259.50  
OURAY COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH AGENCY  10,980.05  
OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY OF GJ  720.00  
OXBOW MINING LLC  2,335.92  
PALISADES APARTMENTS  2,319.00  
PALISADES RESTAURANT  1,692.00  
PAOLA TAPIA  200.00  
PARISH OIL CO., INC.  19,928.46  
PARKLAND USA CORPORATION  1,655.00  
PATHIAN ADMINISTRATORS  1,591.43  
PATRICK MAGEE  250.00  
PDC PHARMACY  4,104.82  
PEAK ALARM COMPANY  637.45  
PEPSI BEVERAGES COMPANY  619.50  
PETTY CASH (FINANCE)  119.49  
PFC PRODUCTS INC.  323.00  
PITCHFORK ASSOCIATION, INC.  91.62  
POWER EQUIP CO  460.35  
PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE  6,679.27  
PROCOM LLC  94.00  
PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT  523.50  
PROSPACE  706.00  
PRUTCH'S GARAGE DOOR & MORE  7,850.00  
RAE CONSULTANTS, INC.  810.00  
REDMARK CNG SERVICES LLC  148.62  
RESPOND SYSTEMS  253.30  
RICHARD LAMPORT  75.00  
RITA AGUILAR CAMARENA  300.00  
ROARING FORK VALLEY COOP  1,481.06  
ROBERT WHITING  4,230.00  
ROBERTS ENTERPRISES  147.00  
ROBYN ZIMMERMAN  265.00  
ROCKY MOUNTAIN BIRD OBSERVATORY  14,306.00  
ROCKY MOUNTAIN SUPPLY CO LLC  482.30  
RODRICK BLACK  335.00  
ROLAND MASON  125.00  
ROSA HERNANDEZ ROS  45.00  
RUEDIGER RICHTER  200.00  
RUNBECK ELECTION SERVICES  13,125.00  
RYAN WILLIS  35.00  



SAFETY MATTERS INC.  450.00  
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC.  661.80  
SALIDA GUN SHOP  3,704.00  
SAMMY OBAID  75.00  
SAN MIGUEL COUNTY  8,199.42  
SANITY SOLUTIONS INC  50,265.16  
SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL LLC  1,750.00  
SCOTT BEVER  200.00  
SCOTT MORRILL  65.00  
SCOTT SPITZMILLER  35.00  
SCOTT TRUEX  523.16  
SERVITAS  47,998.07  
SHAWN MCCONNELL  200.00  
SHONNA GRAY  65.00  
SILHOUETTE FARM & FORESTRY, LLC  42,000.00  
SILVER THREAD PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT  9,571.67  
SITA US INC  4,414.20  
SOCIAL FIREKEEPER  3,717.41  
SOUDER, MILLER & ASSOCIATES  8,352.50  
SOUTHERN TIRE MART  11,880.50  
ST. JOSEPH DETENTION CENTER  4,413.50  
STANDARD TIRE & SERVICE  949.50  
STATE OF COLORADO - DPA ACCOUNTING  1,260.88  
STEPHANIE EFLIN  50.00  
STEPHANIE PETSCH  35.00  
STEPHEN OTERO  2,500.00  
STEPHEN SCHULTZ  45.00  
STEPPING STONES  818.17  
STERICYCLE INC  60.00  
STEVE CRANE  200.00  
SUSAN DUFFY  300.00  
SUSAN HARRISON  45.00  
SWIRE COCA-COLA  1,561.90  
SYSCO FOOD SERVICE OF DENVER  23,517.61  
T AND A ENTERPRISES, INC.  9,300.00  
TERMINIX COMMERCIAL  280.00  
THE AFTERMARKET PARTS COMPANY LLC  13,367.59  
THE MASTER'S TOUCH LLC  10,593.11  
THE PAPER CLIP  4,798.18  
THE PATHOLOGY GROUP  8,790.00  
TIFFANY RUVOLO  137.50  
TIM DAVIS  200.00  
TIMOTHY ROYBAL  55.00  
TKC TELECOM  357.78  



TOMCICH TRAVEL CONSULTING, LLC  8,400.00  
TONY DURAN  55.00  
TONY JANSSEN  45.00  
TOWN OF CRESTED BUTTE  19,829.46  
TOWN OF MARBLE  708.10  
TOWN OF PITKIN  414.55  
TRANSWEST TRUCK TRAILER RV  408,051.00  
TREDWAY RENTALS  240.00  
TRESTLE STRATEGY GROUP  487.50  
TRILLIUM CNG  718.59  
TROY ZUEHLKE  225.00  
TRUEX MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC  16,872.96  
TURNER AUTOMOTIVE, INC.  346.44  
TURNKEY CORRECTIONS  400.87  
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.  64,253.00  
U S TRACTOR  1,646.04  
UBEO BUSINESS SERVICES  164.56  
UMB BANK CARD SERVICES  90,692.52  
UMB BANK N.A.  1,136,573.88  
UNITED COMPANIES  3,097.83  
UPPER GUNNISON RIVER WATER  30,105.00  
UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER OF COLORADO  1.29  
VAISALA  9,736.00  
VALUE WEST, INC.  3,700.00  
WAGNER EQUIPMENT COMPANY  7,369.68  
WAZEE CRANE LLC  1,600.40  
WEAR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CO.  1,620.00  
WEBSTER BANK-LOAN OPS  132,903.50  
WEST ELK SOCCER ASSOCIATION  325.00  
WEST ELK SUPPLY LLC  200.00  
WEST REGION WILDFIRE COUNCIL  24,638.59  
WESTERN COLORADO UNIVERSITY  7,600.00  
WESTERN LUMBER SUPPLY  376.00  
WESTERN SANITATION, LLC  310.00  
WESTERN SLOPE FIRE & SAFETY, INC.  4,716.50  
WESTERN SLOPE MATERIALS, LLC  2,954.12  
WESTERN STATES SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION  100.00  
WEX BANK  24,347.16  
WILLIAM C BARVITSKI  125.00  
WILLIAM POWELL  35.00  
WILLOW BAY COUNSELING  1,200.00  
WINTER EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC  509.06  
ZIONS BANK  1,500.00  
Grand Total  5,533,160.34  



  
 
 
The above and foregoing is a condensed statement of the Commissioners' Proceedings at the regular 
meeting held in the Gunnison County Commissioners' Meeting Room in the Gunnison County 
Courthouse, in Gunnison, Colorado on the 21st day of January 2025, A.D. 
 
NOTE:  The Commissioners' Proceedings will no longer be published in both newspapers each month, 
but will be published alternate months in the Crested Butte News and the Gunnison Country Times. 
They are available as well at http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/347/AccountsPayable 
 

http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/347/AccountsPayable

